Companies Act, 2013 (including any amendment thereto or re-enactment thereof) read with  the Companies
(Share Capital and Debentures) Rules, 2014, the consent of the members be and is hereby accorded to
increase the Authorised Share Capital of the Company from Rs. 15,50,00,000/- (Rupees Fifteen Crores
and Fifty Lakhs only) divided into 1,55,00,000 (One Crore Fifty Five Lakhs) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- each
to Rs. 26,00,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty Six Crores only) divided into 2,60,00,000 (Two Crores Sixty Lakhs)
Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- each by creation of further 1,05,00,000 (One Crore Five Lakhs) Equity Shares of
Rs. 10/- each ranking pari passu with the existing equity shares of the Company.”
“RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the Board of Directors of the Company be and is hereby authorized to file
requisite e-forms with the Registrar of Companies, Andhra Pradesh and Telangana and to sign such other

[...]

Companies (Share Capital and Debentures) Rules, 2014, the consent of the members be and is hereby
accorded to alter the Clause V of the Memorandum of Association of the Company by substituting it with
the following Clause:
V.  The Authorized Share Capital of the Company is Rs. 26,00,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty Six Crores only)
divided into 2,60,00,000 (Two Crores Sixty Lakhs)Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten) each with the
rights, privileges and conditions attaching thereto as are provided by the regulations of the Company for
the time being, with power to increase and reduce the capital of the Company and to divide the shares in

[...]

more tranches, within a period of 18 (Eighteen) months from the date of allotment of Equity Warrants, at
a price (including the warrant subscription price and the warrant exercise price) of Rs. 18.98/- each (Rupees
Eighteen and Ninety Eighty paise only) aggregating upto Rs.17,69,31,560 (Rupees Seventeen Crores
Sixty Nine Lakhs Thirty One Thousand Five Hundred and Sixty only), on such terms and conditions as may
be determined by the Board in accordance with the provisions of Chapter VII of the ICDR Regulations or
other applicable laws.”
“RESOLVED FURTHER THAT, in accordance with the provisions of Chapter VII of the ICDR Regulations,

[...]

10/- each, in a single tranche, within a period
of 18 (Eighteen) months from the date of allotment of Equity Warrants, at a price (including the warrant
subscription price and the warrant exercise price) of Rs.18.98/- each (Rupees Eighteen and Ninety Eighty
paise only) aggregating to Rs. 3,29,30,300/- (Rupees Three Crores Twenty Nine Lakhs Thirty Thousand
and Three Hundred only), on such terms and conditions as may be determined by the Board in accordance
with the provisions of Chapter VII of the ICDR Regulations or other applicable laws.”
“RESOLVED FURTHER THAT in accordance with the provisions of Chapter VII of the ICDR Regulations,

[...]

4 of the notice for approval by the
members.
The Directors Mr. Sanjay Kumar Sanghi and Mrs. Pritha Sanghi, being relatives of the appointee, are
interested or concerned in the said resolution.

Item No. 5 and 6:
At present, the Authorized Share Capital of the Company is Rs. 15,50,00,000/- (Rupees Fifteen
Crores Fifty Lakhs only) divided into 1,55,00,000 (One Crore Fifty Five Lakhs) equity shares of Rs.
10/-  (Rupees Ten only) each. With increased business activities and networks and in order to expand
the existing business operations, it is required to infuse further Capital into business of the Company.
Therefore it is proposed to increase the Authorized Share Capital of the Company to Rs. 26,00,00,000/
- (Rupees Twenty Six Crores only) divided into 2,60,00,000 (Two Crores Sixty Lakhs) Equity Shares
of Rs. 10/- each by creation of further 1,05,00,000 ( One Crore Five Lakhs) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/
- each ranking pari passu with the existing equity shares of the Company.”
In accordance with Section 13 read with Section 61 of the Companies Act, 2013, approval of members
is required for any change in the Share Capital Clause of the Memorandum of Association of the